No. 337, A.]

[Published April 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 218.

AN ACT to provide for the punishment of owners of vicious dogs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. If any dog shall worry, wound or Owners of dogs made kill any horse, cattle, sheep or lamb, and verbal liable for or written notice of such fact be given to the committed by owner or keeper of such dog, then if such dog dog. Penalty. shall, after such notice so given to said owner, again worry, wound or kill any horse, cattle, sheep or lamb, the owner or keeper of such dog shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars and the costs of prosecution, and in default of payment of such fine and costs, shall be committed to the county jail until such fine and costs be paid, not exceeding twenty days.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1891.

No. 843, A.]

[Published April 15, 1891.

CHAPTER 219.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to persons therein named, for expenses incurred as legislative visiting committee to state institutions

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out Appropriation of any money in the state treasury not otherwise to Paul Bechtner, Neal appropriated, for expenses incurred as visiting Brown and C. F. Osborne. committee of the legislature for 1891, to state in-

stitutions, to Paul Bechtner, Neal Brown and C. F. Osborne, the sum of one hundred dollars each.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 13, 1891.

No. 171, S.]

[Published April 17, 1891.

CHAPTER 220.

AN ACT to authorize the purchase and use of a certain tract of land in Ozaukee county, for the purpose of utilizing offal, garbage and night soil.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Wisconsin Rendering company authorized to purchase land.

SECTION 1. The Wisconsin Rendering company is hereby authorized and empowered to obtain, by purchase, a tract of land not exceeding one thousand acres, in Ozaukee county, near adjoining Lake Michigan. for the purpose rendering dead carcasses, and for the purpose of receiving, converting and utilizing garbage and other substances; and said company is hereby authorized to erect and maintain a factory and establishment for the purpose of rendering, converting and using the same; said factory, and establishment to be run and conducted according to the most approved sanitary methods.

May exercise power of eminent domain, SECTION 2. Said company is hereby authorized and empowered to obtain said land by right of eminent domain in accordance with the provisions of sections 1845, 1846, 1847, 1848, 1849, 1850, 1851, of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin and the acts amendatory thereof.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1891.